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Development Permit Application for a  
Change to a Property 

   
 Submitted to: City of Wilsonville 

29799 SW Towncenter Loop E 
Wilsonville, Oregon 97070 

   
 Applicant: City of Wilsonville 

29799 SW Towncenter Loop E 
Wilsonville, Oregon 97070 

   
 Property Owners: City of Wilsonville 

29799 SW Towncenter Loop E 
Wilsonville, Oregon 97070 

   
 Applicant’s Consultant: AKS Engineering & Forestry, LLC 

12965 SW Herman Road, Suite 100    
Tualatin, OR 97062 
 

 Contact(s): Nick White 
 Email: nick@aks-eng.com  
 Phone: (503) 563-6151  
   
 Site Location: West of Pacific Hwy Interstate 5, south of SW Boeckman 

Rd, and north of Barber St, Wilsonville, OR 
   
  

Clackamas County 
Assessor’s Map: 

  
31W14A; Lots 1800 and 1900 

   
 Site Size: One property line adjustment/consolidation affecting 

two lots:  ±4.72 acres (Lot 1900) and ±2.92 acres (Lot 
1800) 

   
 Land Use District: Planned Development Industrial (PDI) 
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I. Executive Summary  
The City of Wilsonville (Applicant) is submitting this application for a Property Line Adjustment (PLA) to 
consolidate Tax Lots 1800 and 1900. 

II. Site Description/Setting 
The two lots included in this application comprise a total area of 7.64 ±acres. Both of these lots are located 
in the Planned Development Industrial (PDI) 

III. Applicable Review Criteria 
WILSONVILLE CITY CODE 
Chapter 4 – Planning and Development 

Section 4.035. Site Development Permits. 

(.03). Class II - Administrative Review 

(.04)  Site Development Permit Application. 

A.  An application for a Site Development Permit shall consist of the materials 
specified as follows, plus any other materials required by this Code. 

1.  A completed Permit application form, including identification of the 
project coordinator, or professional design team. 

Response: The required completed Permit Application form signed by the property owners of the 
affected properties is included in the application materials in Exhibit A. Therefore, this 
provision is met. 

2.  An explanation of intent, stating the nature of the proposed 
development, reasons for the Permit request, pertinent background 
information, information required by the development standards and 
other information specified by the Director as required by other 
sections of this Code because of the type of development proposal or 
the area involved or that may have a bearing in determining the 
action to be taken. As noted in Section 4.014, the applicant bears the 
burden of proving that the application meets all requirements of this 
Code. 

Response: As previously noted, this application is for a proposed lot line adjustment/consolidation. 
The intent is to eliminate a property line for future building. This written narrative 
together with the supplemental application materials provides a detailed and 
comprehensive description of a proposed lot line adjustment/consolidation. This criterion 
has been met. 

3.  Proof that the property affected by the application is in the exclusive 
ownership of the applicant, or that the applicant has the consent of 
all individuals or partners in ownership of the affected property. 

Response: Both lots are owned by The City of Wilsonville. Property ownership information is 
provided in Exhibit C. This criterion is satisfied. 

4.  Legal description of the property affected by the application. 
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Response: Property ownership information is provided in Exhibit C. Tax Lot 1800 is described in Book 
650, Page 179 (recorded November 30, 1964) of Clackamas County Deed Records and Tax 
Lot 1900 is Lot 10 of The Plat of Boberg. This criterion is satisfied. 

5.  The application shall include conceptual and quantitatively accurate 
representations of the entire development sufficient to judge the 
scope, size and impact of the development on the community, public 
facilities and adjacent properties; and except as otherwise specified 
in this Code, shall be accompanied by the following information, 

Response: As previously noted, this application is for a proposed lot line adjustment/consolidation. 
This written narrative together with Exhibit D completes this criterion. 

6.  Unless specifically waived by the Director, the submittal shall 
include: ten (10) copies folded to 9" x 12" or (one (1) set of full-sized 
scaled drawings and nine (9) 8 1/2" x 11" reductions of larger 
drawings) of the proposed Site Development Plan, including a small 
scale vicinity map and showing: 

a.  Streets, private drives, driveways, sidewalks, pedestrian 
ways, off-street parking, loading areas, garbage and 
recycling storage areas, power lines and railroad tracks, and 
shall indicate the direction of traffic flow into and out of off-
street parking and loading areas, the location of each 
parking space and each loading berth and areas of turning 
and maneuvering vehicles. 

Response: This submittal includes these requirements as shown in Exhibit B. 

b.  The Site Plan shall indicate how utility service , including 
sanitary sewer, water and storm drainage, are to be provided. 
The Site Plan shall also show the following off-site features: 
distances from the subject property to any structures on 
adjacent properties and the locations and uses of streets, 
private drives, or driveways on adjacent properties. 

Response: The site is currently bare land, Exhibit B shows all applicable information. 

c.  Location and dimensions of structures, utilization of 
structures, including activities and the number of living 
units. 

Response: The site is currently bare land, no structures exist as shown in Exhibit B. 

d.  Major existing landscaping features including trees to be 
saved, and existing and proposed contours. 

Response: Existing features are provided in Exhibit B. Therefore, this criterion is satisfied. 

e.  Relevant operational data, drawings and/or elevations 
clearly establishing the scale, character and relationship of 
buildings, streets, private drives, and open space. 

Response: Information is provided in Exhibit B. Therefore, this criterion is satisfied. 

f.  Topographic information sufficient to determine direction 
and percentage of slopes, drainage patterns, and in 
environmentally sensitive areas, e.g., flood plain, forested 
areas, steep slopes or adjacent to stream banks, the 
elevations of all points used to determine contours shall be 
indicated and said points shall be given to true elevation 
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above mean sea level as determined by the City Engineer. 
The base data shall be clearly indicated and shall be 
compatible to City datum, if bench marks are not adjacent. 
The following intervals shall be shown: 

i.  One (1) foot contours for slopes of up to five percent 
(5%); 

ii.  Two (2) foot contours for slopes of from six percent 
(6%) to twelve percent (12%); 

iii.  Five (5) foot contours for slopes of from twelve 
percent (12%) to twenty percent (20%). These 
slopes shall be clearly identified, and 

iv.  Ten (10) foot contours for slopes exceeding twenty 
percent (20%). 

Response: Existing contours are provided in Exhibit B. Therefore, this criterion is satisfied. 

g.  A tabulation of land area, in square feet, devoted to various 
uses such as building area (gross and net rentable), parking 
and paving coverage, landscaped area coverage and average 
residential density per net acre. 

Response: Land area information is shown on Exhibit B. This criterion is met. 

h.  An application fee as set by the City Council. 

Response: The required City application fee is included with the application materials. This 
requirement has been met.  

i.  If there are trees in the development area, an arborist’s 
report, as required in Section 4.600. This report shall also 
show the impacts of grading on the trees. 

Response: No trees will be effected in lot line adjustment/consolidation. Therefore, this criterion is 
satisfied. 

j.  A list of all owners of property within 250 feet of the subject 
property, printed on label format. The list is to be based on 
the latest available information from the County Assessor. 

Response: Information is provided in Exhibit C. Therefore, this criterion is satisfied. 

Section 4.136. PDI- Planned Development Industrial Zone. 

(.06) Other Standards:  

A. Minimum Individual Lot Size: No limit save and except as shall be consistent 
with the other provisions of this Code (e.g., landscaping, parking, etc.).  

B.  Maximum Lot Coverage: No limit save and except as shall be consistent with 
the other provisions of this Code (e.g., landscaping, parking, etc.).  

C.  Front Yard Setback: Thirty (30) feet. Structures on corner or through lots shall 
observe the minimum front yard setback on both streets. Setbacks shall also 
be maintained from the planned rights-of-way shown on any adopted City 
street plan.  

D.  Rear and Side Yard Setback: Thirty (30) feet. Structures on corner or through 
lots shall observe the minimum rear and side yard setbacks on both streets. 
Setbacks shall also be maintained from the planned rights-of-way shown on 
any adopted City street plan.  
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E.  No setback is required when side or rear yards abut on a railroad siding.  

Response: There is no limit for minimum or maximum lot size and the site is currently bare land, no 
structures exist as shown in Exhibit B. This criterion is met. 

Section 4.233. Lot Line Adjustments. 

(.02)  The lots or parcels resulting from a lot line adjustment shall conform to all 
requirements of the zone. Except, however, if either of the subject properties is a legal 
non-conforming lot at the time of the application, the requirements of Section 4.192 
(Non-Conforming Lots) shall be followed. 

Response: Property ownership information is provided in Exhibit C. This criterion is satisfied for both 
legal conforming lots. 

IV. Conclusion 
The required findings have been made and this written narrative and accompanying documentation 
demonstrate that the application is consistent with the applicable provisions of the City of Wilsonville 
Development Code. The evidence in the record is substantial and supports approval of the application. 
Therefore, the Applicant respectfully requests that the City approve this Property Line Adjustment 
application. 
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Planning Division 
Development Permit Application 

 
Final action on development application or zone change is required 
within 120 days in accordance with provisions of ORS 227.175 
 
A pre application conference is normally required prior to submittal of an 
application. Please visit the City’s website for submittal requirements 
 

Pre-Application Meeting Date:_____________________ 

 

Incomplete applications will not be scheduled for public hearing until 
all of the required materials are submitted. 
 

Applicant: 

Name: __________________________________________________ 

Company: ______________________________________________ 

Mailing Address: ________________________________________ 

City, State, Zip: __________________________________________ 

Phone: ________________________ Fax: _____________________ 

E-mail:  _________________________________________________ 

Authorized Representative: 

Name: __________________________________________________ 

Company: ______________________________________________ 

Mailing Address: ________________________________________ 

City, State, Zip: __________________________________________ 

Phone: ________________________ Fax: _____________________ 

E-mail:  _________________________________________________ 

Property Owner: 

Name: __________________________________________________ 

Company: ______________________________________________ 

Mailing Address: ________________________________________ 

City, State, Zip: __________________________________________ 

Phone: ________________________ Fax: _____________________ 

E-mail:  _________________________________________________ 

Property Owner’s Signature: 

____________________________________________________________ 

Printed Name: ______________________________Date: ___________ 

Applicant’s Signature: (if different from Property Owner) 

____________________________________________________________ 

Printed Name: ______________________________Date: ___________ 

Site Location and Description: 

Project Address if Available:  ______________________________________________________________________Suite/Unit  ____________ 

Project Location: _______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Tax Map #(s): ______________________________ Tax Lot #(s): _____________________________County:    □ Washington    □ Clackamas 

Request:  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Project Type:   Class I  □   Class II  □   Class III  □ 

□  Residential □ Commercial □  Industrial □ Other: __________________ 

Application Type(s): 
□  Annexation 

□  Final Plat 

□  Plan Amendment 

□  Request for Special Meeting 

□  SROZ/SRIR Review 

□  Type C Tree Removal Plan 

□  Villebois SAP 

□  Zone Map Amendment 

□  Appeal 

□  Major Partition 

□  Planned Development 

□  Request for Time Extension 

□  Staff Interpretation 

□  Tree Permit (B or C) 

□  Villebois PDP 

□  Waiver(s) 

□  Comp Plan Map Amend 

□  Minor Partition 

□  Preliminary Plat 

□  Signs 

□  Stage I Master Plan 

□  Temporary Use 

□  Villebois FDP 

□  Conditional Use 

□  Parks Plan Review 

□  Request to Modify    

Conditions 

□  Site Design Review 

□  Stage II Final Plan 

□  Variance 

□  Other (describe) 

     __________________ 

29799 SW Town Center Loop E, Wilsonville, OR 97070 
Phone: 503.682.4960 Fax: 503.682.7025 

Web: www.ci.wilsonville.or.us 

Martin Montalvo Nick White

City of Wilsonville AKS Engineering & Forestry

29799 SW Town Center Loop E 12965 SW Herman Rd

Wilsonville, OR 97070 Tualatin, OR 97062

503-570-1560 503-563-6151

montalvo@ci.wilsonville.or.us  nick@aks-eng.com

City of

Wilsonville
Martin Montalvo 03/02/21

29799 SW TOWN CENTER LOOP E

Wilsonville, OR 97070 

503-682-4960

montalvo@ci.wilsonville.or.us 

SW Boberg Rd

T3WR1WS14

31W14A 1800 & 1900

Property line adjustment to consolidate Tax Lots 1800 and 1900 into one lot.

Property Line Adjustment
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Exhibit B: Existing Conditions Plan    
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Exhibit C: Assessors Map With  
Property Ownership Information     
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